
May 2, 2023 

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
City of Long Beach 
California 

RECOMMENDATION: 

Authorize the City Manager, or designee, to execute the First Amendment to Lease 
Agreement No. 28338 between City of Long Beach (City) and the County Sanitation 
District No. 3 of Los Angeles County (County) for the property located at 1173 North 
Loma Vista Drive. (District 1) 

DISCUSSION 

On September 10, 2002, the City Council authorized the City Manager to enter into a 20-year 
lease agreement with County Sanitation District No. 3 of Los Angeles County (County) to lease 
approximately 0.14 acres of County-owned land, located at 1173 North Loma Vista Drive 
(Premises). The Premises has been developed into Loma Vista Park, a mini park with a lawn 
area, trees, seating, and a play structure with a rubberized tot lot surface. In 2007, the Arts 
Council of Long Beach, together with a local artist and nearby school students, incorporated 
the manhole covers in a mosaic design of the sun and solar system. Loma Vista Park has 
added much needed open space in an area that is underserved and offers residents access to 
a walkable and bikeable neighborhood park.  

The current term of the lease is set to expire on May 13, 2023. Both the County and the City 
desire to extend the lease to continue providing much-needed recreation area that benefits 
local residents and the surrounding neighborhoods. A First Amendment to the lease has been 
negotiated to extend the term for a period of twenty (20) years through May 13, 2043, for a 
one-time rent payment in the amount of One Thousand Dollars ($1,000). 

On April 20, 2023, the Parks and Recreation Commission recommended to the City Manager 
the approval of the First Amendment to Lease No. 28338. The terms and conditions of the First 
Amendment include the following:  

• Lessor: County Sanitation District No. 3 of Los Angeles County.

• Lessee: City of Long Beach, a municipal corporation.

• Premises: 1173 North Loma Vista Drive, consisting of approximately 0.14 acres.

• Use: Loma Vista Park, a mini park that includes a lawn area, trees, seating, and a play
structure with a rubberized tot lot surface.

Economic Development Department 
411 West Ocean Boulevard, 10th Floor Long Beach, CA 90802 

(562) 570-6099    

C-14



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
May 2, 2023 
Page 2 
 

• Rent: One-time rent payment of $1,000, for the subsequent 20-year term of the Lease, 
due within 30 days after the First Amendment effective date.  

 

• Term: Twenty (20) years commencing on May 14, 2023, and expiring on May 13, 2043.  
 

• Renewal Options: None.  
 
This matter was reviewed by Principal Deputy City Attorney Richard Anthony on April 11, 2023 
and by Budget Management Officer Nader Kaamoush on April 12, 2023. 
 
TIMING CONSIDERATIONS 
 
City Council action is requested on May 2, 2023, to facilitate the execution of the First 
Amendment to Lease Agreement No. 28338 prior to the current expiration date. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
 

The City agrees to a one-time rent payment in the amount of $1,000 for the 20-year lease 

expiring May 13, 2043. The one-time payment will be absorbed in the General Fund Group in 

the Parks, Recreation and Marine Department. The ongoing maintenance for Loma Vista Park 

is estimated at $851 per year and is currently budgeted in the General Fund Group in the Parks, 

Recreation and Marine Department. This recommendation has no staffing impact beyond the 

normal budgeted scope of duties. There is no local job impact associated with this 

recommendation. 

 
SUGGESTED ACTION: 
 

Approve recommendation. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
 
BO MARTINEZ 
DIRECTOR  
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
 
 
 
 

BRENT DENNIS 
DIRECTOR  
PARKS, RECREATION AND MARINE 
 
 
ATTACHMENT:   A – SITE MAP 

 
APPROVED: 
 
 
     
THOMAS B. MODICA 
CITY MANAGER  
    
   

 



DRAKE CHAVEZ GREENBELT
PARK

LOMA VISTA
PARK

DRAKE
PARK

W ANAHEIM ST

DA
ISY

 
AV

E

W 11TH ST
NY

LIC
 

CT

MA
GN

OL
IA

 
AV

E

W 12TH ST

CR
YS

TA
L 

CT

LOMA VISTA DR

OR
EG

ON
 A

VE

EL
EC

TR
IC

 
CT

W ANAHEIM ST N SERVICE ROAD

MA
IN

E 
AV

E

LOMA VISTA DR

SA
N 

FR
AN

CI
SC

O 
AV

E

OR
EG

ON
 

AV
E

5

47

3
1

9

8

6
2

T:\
Ec

on
om

icD
ev

elo
pm

en
t\R

ea
l E

sta
te 

Div
isi

on
 M

ap
s\C

om
ple

te\
11

73
 Lo

ma
 V

ist
a D

r\1
17

3 L
om

a V
ist

a D
r.m

xd

´
75 0 75 15037.5

Feet

AttachmentSubject Property:
1173 Loma Vista Dr
Council District : 1Disclaimer

This map from the City of Long Beach is intended for informational purposes only.
While reasonable effort has been made to ensure the accuracy of the data, the City
assumes no liability or damages arising from errors or omissions.  This map is
provided without warranty of any kind.  No part of this map may be reproduced or
transmitted to any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including
photocopying or recording system.

As of March 2023


